Respondents shall not be considered in fill compliance with this
Consent Order until all actions required by this Consent Order have been completed as
approved and to the satisfaction of the Commissioner.

11. Civil Penalty. Respondents agree to the assessment of a civil penalty of thirty seven
thousand dollars ($37,000) as the total civil penalty to be sought by the Commissioner for
those, and only those, violations alleged in paragraph A.5, A.6, A.7, A.8, and A.9 of this
Consent Order. The Commissioner and the Respondent agree that thirty seven thousand
dollars ($37,000) shall be permanently discharged pending Respondents’ full compliance
with the terms and conditions of this Consent Order and documents incorporated herein
and upon issuance of a compliance letter by the Commissioner. Jn the event that, in the

VanEpps
Consent Order
Page 5

sole judgment of the Commissioner, Respondents violate any provision of this Consent
Order, Respondents shall pay to the Commissioner the penal sum of thirty seven
thousand dollars ($37,000) within thirty (30) days from the receipt of the Department’s
written notice thereof.

12. Appygls. Respondents shall use best efforts to submit to the Commissioner all
documents required by this Consent Order in a complete and approvable form. If the